Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Entity's main

interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Entity to cash flow interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The Entity's interest rate risk arises majorly from the term loans from banks carrying floating rate of interest. These obligations exposes the Entity to cash

flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Entity's borrowing to interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period are

as follows:

Variable-rate instruments
Asat

March 31. 2022

Asat

March 31, 2021

Asat

April 1, 2020

Packing credit loan 109.54 39.45 35.00

Total 109,54 39.45 35,00

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased Idecreased) equity and profit or loss by

the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

50 bps increase 50 bps decrease 50 bps increase 50 bps decrease

Interest on term loans from banks

For the year ended March 31, 2022 (0.55) 0.55 (0.41) 0.41

For the year ended March 31, 2021 (0.20) 0.20 (0.151 0.15

For the year ended April 01, 2020 (0.17), 0.17 (0.13) 0.13

Royalux Exports

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31. 2022

(A/I amounts are in Rupee m,Thons, except otherwise stated)

42 Capital management

For the purpose of the Entity's capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity

holders of the Entity.

Management assesses the Entity's capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure. The Entity manages the capital structure

and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Entity may return capital to shareholders, raise new debt or issue new shares.

[…]

standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted on amortised cost basis on fact and circumstances existing as at the date of transition, if retrospective

application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Entity has determined the dassiflcation of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as at the date of transition. Measurement

of financial assets has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

A2.3 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

As per lnd AS 101 an entity should apply derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 prospectively for transaction occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind

AS.

Space intentionally left blank..

Royalux Exports

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31. 2022
(All amounts are in Rupee mi//ions, except otherwise stated)

6) Reconciliations between previous GAAP and md AS

md AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations
from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

April 1, 2020 March 31. 2021

Note Previous GAAP Adjustments md ASs Previous GAAP Adjustments lnd ASs
ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

Property, plant and Equipment e 8.46 0.60 9.06 52.77 (38.79) 13.98

Right to use asset b - - - - 48.14 48.14

Capital work in progress - 3.63 3.63 - - -

Other Financial asset

Security Deposit a 0.76 (0.56) 0.20

Prepaid lease b - -

Deferred tax assets e - - - - - -

Other non current assets 2.26 - 2.26 2.77 0.52 3.29

Total non-current assets 10.72 4.23 14.95 56.30 9.31 65.61

(2) Current Assets

Inventory 74.54 - 74.54 90.33 (0.01) 90.32

Financial assets -

(i) Trade receivables 14.83 0.01 14.84 47.80 0.00 47.80

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 0.26 - 0.26 2.25 - 2.25

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 1.29 - 1.29 0.23 - 0.23

(iv) Other financial asset 3.97 (0.011 3.96 -

(a) Security Deposit a 1.89 1.89

(b( Prepaid lease current b - - -

Current tax assets - - - - -

Other current assets g 6.02 (4.06) 1.96 4.92 11.22) 3.70

Total current assets 100.91 (4.06) 96.85 147.42 (1.23) 146.19

Total Assets 111.63 0.17 111.80 203.72 8.08 211.80

April 1. 2020 March 31. 2021

Note Previous GAAP Adjustments lnd ASs Previous GAAP Adjustments lnd ASs

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 15.53 (0.11) 15.42 40.39 0.74 41.13

)b) Other equity - - - - - -

Total equity 15.53 (0.11) 15.42 40.39 0.74 41.13

Liabilities

(1) Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 49.17 (49.17) - 107.61 (98.36) 9.25

Lease liabilities b 6.81 6.81

Provision

(i) Gratuity c&h - 0.13 0.13 0.19 0.19

(ii) Compensated absences 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.11

Total non-current liabilities 49.17 (48.90) 0.27 107.61 (91.25) 16.36

(2) Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 37.85 49.17 87.02 39.45 98.35 137.80

(ii)Lease liabilities b - - - - 0.23 0.23

(ii) Trade payables 6.31 (0.00) 6.31 10.98 (0.001 10.98

(iii) other financial liabilities 0.34 - 0.34 0.52 - 0.52

Provision c 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Other current liabilities 2.43 - 2.43 4.77 - 4.77

otal current liabilities 46.93 49.18 96.11 55.72 98.59 - 154.31

ity and liabilities 111.63 0.17 111.80 203.72 8. 211.80

r$us GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to nd AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this no

I

Royalux Exports

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(All amounts are in Rupee mi//ions, except otherwise stated)

C) Reconciliation of total profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2021

Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind ASs

INCOME

Revenue from operations 80.39 - 80.39

Other income a 2.78 0.02 2.80

Total Income 83.17 0.02 83.19

EXPENDITURE

Cost of materials consumed 57.54 (0.08) 57.46

Changes in inventory (15.79) 0.09 (15.70)

Employee benefits expense c 4.14 0.16 4.30

Finance expenses b 8.29 0.16 8.45

Depreciation and amortization b 2.59 (0.89) 1.70

Other expenses a&b 24.10 (0.17) 23.93

Total Expenses - 80.87 - (0.73) 80.14

Profit before tax 2.30 0.75 3.05

Current tax

Current year - - -

Deferred tax d - - -

Ear(ier years - - -

Total tax expense - - -

Profit for the year 2.30 0.75 3.05

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans - -

Income tax relating to remeasurement of defined benefit plans c - 0.10 0.10

Total other comprehensive income for the year - 0.10 0.10

Total comprehensive income for the year 2.30 0.85 3.15

* The previous GAAP figures have been rec(assified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

D) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31. 2021 and April 1, 2020

Note March 31. 2021 April 1,2020

Total equity (shareholders funds) as per previous GAAP 40.39 15.53

Adjustments:

Opening Ind AS adjustments (0.11) (0.54)

Excess Depreciation reversed in the income tax as compare to companies ad f . 1.70 1.26

Expense reversed related to NSEZ a)lotment g - 0.70

Preoperative expense written off g - (1.26)

Gratuity expenses c&h (0.19) (0.13)

Leave encashment expenses c 0.02 (0.14)